

2 SETTING UP & SPRAYING

- 1) Assemble the strap onto the apparatus.
- 2) Connect the hose to the lance and to the bottom of the tank.
- 3) Fill the tank up to the maximum level specified for each model. Tightly screw the entire chamber in the tank.
- 4) Pressurise the apparatus using strokes (approx. 20). The safety valve will show the pressure in the tank. When the indicator is green the pressure is adequate and when the indicator is red the pressure will be released given that it has reached peak pressure.

3 MAINTENANCE

- 1) After each use depressurise the sprayer and clean-
- 2) In the event of obstruction of the nozzle, clean it with water and do not use metallic objects.
- 3) In order to prolong the life of the joints, regularly apply some drops of oil or grease on the moving parts.
- 4) Filter obstruction. Remove the handle and clean-
- 5) Store the sprayer indoors protected from frost and extreme heat (between 5° and 30° (40° F & 85° F)).

4 USES AND SAFETY REGULATIONS

- 1) Always follow the instructions and dosages on the packaging labels, that the manufacturer recommends for the chemical product to be used.
- 2) To avoid any consumption of the product, do not eat, drink or smoke while preparing and spraying.
- 3) Do not use the spray on persons, animals, or electric installations.
- 4) Do not use the treatment when there is strong wind or extreme heat.
- 5) In case of poisoning, consult your doctor, taking the chemical product packaging with you.
- 6) Never dispose of waste product or cleaning residues near water courses, wells, etc.
- 7) Use suitable safety equipment, mask, goggles, gloves, footwear etc in order to avoid contact of chemical products with skin, eyes and mouth.
- 8) Read the instructions for the sprayer before its use. Do not modify the sprayer. Do not connect it to an external pressure source (manual use only). Do not obstruct or strike the safety valve. Do not use the sprayer if it is damaged, deformed or altered from its original shape. Store the sprayer protected from frost and extreme heat (between 5° and 30° C (40° F & 85° F)). Should the hose, tank, handle or any of its connections be damaged, do not attempt to repair but replace the items with new parts.
- 9) Do not spray on open flames, fire or other sources of ignition.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
TOTAL CAPACITY	6 l. - 1.58 U.S. Gallons.	8 l. - 2.11 U.S. Gallons.	10 l. - 2.64 U.S. Gallons.
USEFUL CAPACITY	4 l. - 1.06 U.S. Gallons.	6 l. - 1.58 U.S. Gallons.	8 l. - 2.11 U.S. Gallons.
LITRES/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0.50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0.50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0.50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
GROSS WEIGHT	1.72 Kg - 3.78 lbs.	2.00 Kg - 4.40 lbs.	2.23 Kg - 4.91 lbs.
NET WEIGHT	1.47 Kg - 3.23 lbs.	1.72 Kg - 3.78 lbs.	1.93 Kg - 4.25 lbs.

- Seals and materials resistant to most acids and solvents.
- 3 bar (43.5 PSI) safety valve.
- Translucent tank with level indicator.
- Funnel integrated into tank.
- Metal opening and locking handle.
- Filter in the lance.
- Hose-winder.
- Option of fitting a 50 cm extension tube.
- Shoulder strap carry option
- Adjustable cone nozzle and standard fan nozzle.

FR

1 DOMAINE D'APPLICATION

Pulvérisateurs conçus pour obtenir la plus grande résistance et versatilité pour un usage professionnel avec les produits chimiques les plus agressifs de différents secteurs (nettoyage et désinfection, construction, automobile et ateliers industriels, etc.). Particulièrement résistant aux acides.

Etant donné la grande diversité de produits qui existent sur le marché, Goizper ne peut garantir la validité universelle de ses équipements. En tous cas, on recommande l'utilisation de produits chimiques homologués.

2 MISE EN MARCHÉ ET PULVÉRISATION

- 1) Monter la courroie sur l'appareil.
- 2) Coupler le flexible à la lance et à la partie inférieure du réservoir.
- 3) Remplir le réservoir jusqu'au maximum indiqué sur chaque modèle. Visser la chambre complète fortement sur le réservoir.
- 4) Pressuriser l'appareil en faisant des pistonages (20 environ). La soupape de sécurité vous indiquera la pression dans le réservoir. Lorsque vous verrez l'indicateur vert, la pression est suffisante et lorsque vous verrez l'indicateur rouge, la pression sera libérée parce qu'elle est arrivée à son maximum.

ENTRETIEN

- 1) Après chaque utilisation, dépressurisez le pulvérisateur et nettoyez-le.
- 2) Si la buse est bouchée, la nettoyer avec de l'eau. Ne pas utiliser d'objets métalliques.
- 3) Pour prolonger la durée de vie des joints, appliquer régulièrement quelques gouttes d'huile ou de matière grasse sur les parties en mouvement.
- 4) Obstruction du filtre. Lâchez la poignée et nettoyez-le.
- 5) Stockez le pulvérisateur à l'abri pour éviter des gelées et d'une forte chaleur (entre 5° et 30° (40° F & 85° F)).

UTILISATIONS ET MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

- 1) Respectez toujours les prescriptions et les doses qui sont préconisées sur les étiquettes des emballages par le fabricant du produit chimique qui sera utilisé.
- 2) Afin d'éviter toute ingestion de produit, ne mangez pas, ne buvez pas et ne fumez pas pendant le procès de préparation et pulvérisation.
- 3) Ne pas pulvériser sur les personnes, ni sur les animaux, ni sur les installations électriques.
- 4) S'abstenir de traiter par vent fort et forte chaleur.
- 5) En cas d'intoxication, veuillez consulter votre médecin muni de l'emballage du produit chimique.
- 6) Ne versez jamais les résidus de produits ou de rinçage près de cours d'eau, puits, etc.
- 7) Utilisez un équipement de protection adéquat, masque, lunettes, gants, chaussures, etc. pour éviter le contact des produits chimiques avec la peau, la bouche et les yeux.
- 8) Lire les instructions du pulvérisateur avant son utilisation. Ne pas modifier l'appareil. Ne pas le brancher à une source externe de pression (uniquement utilisation manuelle). Ne pas bloquer la soupape de sécurité ni la cogner. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil s'il est endommagé, déformé ou si sa forme initiale est détériorée. Stocker le pulvérisateur à l'abri, pour éviter les gelées et la forte chaleur (entre 5° et 30° C (40° F & 85° F)). Si vous observez que le flexible, le réservoir, la manette ou l'une de ses connexions sont endommagés, n'essayez pas de les réparer, remplacez-les par une nouvelle pièce.
- 9) Ne pas pulvériser sur des flammes, feu ouvert ou autres sources d'ignition.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
CAPACITÉ TOTALE	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gal.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gal.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gal.
CAPACITÉ UTILE	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gal.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gal.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gal.
LITRES/MIN. 3 BARS (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
POIDS BRUT	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
POIDS NET	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Joints et matériaux résistants à la majeure partie des acides et des solvants.
- Soupape de sécurité 3 bars (43.5 PSI).
- Réservoir translucide avec indicateur de niveau.
- Entonnoir intégré dans le réservoir.
- Manette d'ouverture et fermeture métallique.
- Filtre sur la lance.
- Enrouleur de flexibles.
- Possibilité d'adaptation d'une rallonge de 50 cm.
- Courroie pour le transport en bandoulière.
- Buse conique réglable et éventail de série.

ÁREA DE APLICAÇÃO

Pulverizadores concebidos para oferecerem a maior resistência e versatilidade, para um uso profissional com os produtos químicos mais agressivos de diversos setores (limpeza e desinfeção, construção, automobilismo e oficinas industriais, etc.). Especialmente resistente a ácidos.

Perante a grande diversidade de produtos existentes no mercado, Goizper não pode garantir a validade universal das suas equipagens. Em qualquer caso, recomenda-se a utilização de productos químicos homologados.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO E PULVERIZAÇÃO

- 1) Monté a correia no aparelho.
- 2) Acople a mangueira à lança e à parte inferior do depósito.
- 3) Encha o depósito até ao máximo indicado em cada modelo. Enrosque fortemente a câmara completa no depósito.
- 4) Pressurize o aparelho dando pistonamentos (20 aprox.). A válvula de segurança indicar-lhe-á a pressão no depósito. Quando o indicador estiver verde a pressão é suficiente, e quando o indicador estiver vermelho a pressão libertar-se-á, dado que chegou ao máximo.

MANUTENÇÃO

- 1) Depois de cada utilização, despressurize o pulverizador e limpe-o.
- 2) Em caso de obstrução da boquilha, lave-a com água e nunca utilize objectos metálicos.
- 3) Para prolongar a duração de vida das juntas, aplique regularmente umas gotas de óleo ou massa lubrificante nas partes em movimento.
- 4) Obstrução do filtro. Liberte o punho e limpe-o.
- 5) Armazene o pulverizador em local abrigado para evitar geadas e calor forte (entre 5° e 30° (40° F & 85° F)).

UTILIZAÇÃO E NORMAS DE SEGURANÇA

- 1) Respeite sempre as prescrições e as doses que, nas etiquetas das embalagens, forem recomendadas pelo fabricante do produto químico que vai utilizar.
- 2) Para evitar qualquer ingestão do produto, não coma, beba ou fume durante o processo de preparação e pulverização.
- 3) Não pulverize sobre as pessoas, animais ou instalações eléctricas.
- 4) Não faça tratamentos com vento forte ou temperaturas elevadas.
- 5) Em caso de intoxicação, consulte o seu médico, levando consigo o rótulo da embalagem do produto químico.
- 6) Nunca deite os resíduos de produto ou limpeza perto de cursos de água, poços, etc.
- 7) Utilize um equipamento de protecção adequado - máscara, óculos, luvas, calçado, etc. - para evitar o contacto dos produtos químicos com a pele, boca e olhos.
- 8) Leia as instruções do pulverizador antes da utilização. Não modificar o aparelho. Não ligar a nenhuma fonte externa de pressão (únicamente uso manual). Não bloquear ou partir a válvula de segurança. Não utilizar o pulverizador se tiver danificado, deformado ou alterada a sua forma inicial. Armazene o pulverizador num abrigo, para protegê-lo de geadas ou forte calor (entre 5° e 30°C (40° F & 85° F)). Se notar que a mangueira, o depósito, a alavanca ou alguma das suas conexões estão danificados, não tente resolver o problema. Substitua-os por novos.
- 9) Não pulverize sobre chamas, fogo aberto ou outras fontes de ignição.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
CAPACIDADE TOTAL	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gals.
CAPACIDADE ÚTIL	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gals.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.
LITROS/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
PESO BRUTO	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
PESO LÍQUIDO	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Juntas e materiais resistentes à maioria dos ácidos e solventes.
- Válvula de segurança 3 bar (43.5 PSI).
- Depósito translúcido com indicador de nível.
- Funil integrado no depósito.
- Manipulo de abertura e fecho metálico.
- Filtro na lança.
- Enrola-mangueiras.
- Possibilidade de adaptação de extensão de 50 cm.
- Correia para transporte em bandoleira.
- Boquilha cônica regulável e leque de série.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH

Spritzgeräte für höchste Widerstandsfähigkeit und Vielseitigkeit bei professionellem Einsatz mit aggressiven Chemikalien und in unterschiedlichen Branchen (Reinigung und Desinfektion, Bauwesen, Automobilbranche und Industriewerkstätten, usw.). Besondere Säurefestigkeit.

Aufgrund der zahlreichen handelsüblichen Einsatzstoffe kann Goizper keine Gewähr für die Eignung ihrer Artikel für alle Verwendungszwecke übernehmen. Auf jeden Fall empfiehlt es sich, ausschliesslich zugelassene Chemikalien einzusetzen.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS UND BEHANDLUNG

- 1) Traggurt am Gerät befestigen.
- 2) Schlauch an der Lanze und unten am Tank anschließen.
- 3) Tank bis zum Höchststand des jeweiligen Modells füllen. Komplette Kammer fest in den Tank einschrauben.
- 4) Gerät mithilfe von (ca. 20) Kolbenstößen unter Druck setzen. Das Sicherheitsventil zeigt den in der Kammer vorhandenen Druck an. Bei grünem Anzeiger ist der Druck ausreichend und bei rotem Anzeiger wird der Druck abgegeben, da der Höchststand erreicht wurde.

INSTANDHALTUNG

- 1) Nach jedem Gebrauch muss das Sprüherät drucklos gemacht und gereinigt werden.
- 2) Verstopfte Düsen müssen mit Wasser, keinesfalls mit Metallgegenständen, gereinigt werden.
- 3) Zum Verlängern der Lebensdauer der Dichtung befeuchten Sie die beweglichen Teile regelmäßig mit ein paar Tropfen Öl oder Fett.
- 4) Filter verstopft. Lösen Sie den Griff lösen und reinigen Sie ihn.
- 5) Lagern Sie das Sprüherät an einem geschützten Ort (zwischen 5 und 30 °C (40° F & 85° F)), um Frost und starke Hitze zu vermeiden.

EINSATZ UND SICHERHEITSGELTEN

- 1) Beachten Sie stets die Vorschriften und Mengenangaben des Herstellers der eingesetzten Chemikalie auf den Verpackungsetiketten.
- 2) Um ein Verschlucken des Produktes zu vermeiden darf während der Manipulierung und der Versprühung weder gegessen, getrunken, noch geraucht werden.
- 3) Richten Sie den Zerstäuber weder auf Personen, noch auf Tiere noch auf Elektroanlagen.
- 4) Nehmen Sie bei starkem Wind oder starker Hitze keine Behandlungen vor.
- 5) Bei Vergiftungen nehmen Sie ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch. Legen Sie dem Arzt die Verpackung der Chemikalie vor.
- 6) Produkt- oder Reinigungsreste gehören auf keinen Fall in Wasserläufe, Brunnen usw.,
- 7) Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Schutzausrüstung: Gesichtsmaske, Schutzbrille, Schutzhandschuhe, Schutzhelmwerk usw., um jede Berührung der Chemikalien mit Haut, Mund und Augen auszuschalten.

- 8) Lesen Sie die Anweisungen des Zerstäubers sorgfältig vor dem Gebrauch. Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen am Gerät vor. Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an eine externe Druckversorgung an (zulässig ist nur Handeinsatz). Blockieren oder schlagen Sie nicht auf das Sicherheitsventil. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht ein, wenn es beschädigt, verformt oder sonst wie gegenüber seiner ursprünglichen Beschaffenheit verändert ist. Bewahren Sie das Zerstäubungsgerät frostsicher und geschützt gegen hohe Wärmeeinstrahlung (5° bis 30° C (40° F & 85° F)) auf. Sobald Sie feststellen, dass Schlauch, Behälter, Hebel oder einer ihrer Anschlüsse beschädigt sind, versuchen Sie bitte nicht, sie zu reparieren. Ersetzen Sie sie durch ein neues Teil.
- 9) Nicht auf Flammen, offene Feuer oder andere Brandherde sprühen.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
FÜLLMENGE GESAMT	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gals.
NUTZKAPAZITÄT:	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gals.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.
LITER/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
BRUTTO-GEWICHT	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
NETTO-GEWICHT	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Gegen die meisten Säuren und Lösemittel beständige Dichtungen und Werkstoffe.
- 3 bar (43.5 PSI) Sicherheitsventil.
- Durchscheinender Tank mit Füllstandsanzeige.
- Im Tank eingebauter Trichter.
- Metallischer Griff zum Öffnen und Schließen.
- Filter in der Lanze.
- Schlauchaufrollvorrichtung.
- Anschlussmöglichkeit für 50 cm lange Verlängerung.
- Transportgurt zum Umhängen.
- Serienmäßig mit einstellbarer kegel- und fächerförmiger Düse.

IT

1

AMBITO DI APPLICAZIONE

Polverizzatori progettati per ottenere la maggiore resistenza e versatilità per un uso professionale con gli agenti chimici più aggressivi di vari settori (pulizia e disinfezione, edilizia, settore automobilistico e officine industriali, ecc.). Particolarmente resistente agli acidi.

Di fronte alla diversità dei prodotti presenti sul mercato, Goizper non è in grado di garantire la validità universale delle proprie apparecchiature. Comunque, è consigliabile l'uso di prodotti chimici omologati.

2

MESSA IN SERVIZIO E POLVERIZZAZIONE

- 1) Montare la cinghia sull'apparecchio.
- 2) Accoppiare il tubo flessibile alla lancia.
- 3) Riempire il serbatoio fino al livello massimo indicato in ogni modello. Avvitare con forza la camera completa al serbatoio.
- 4) Mettere sotto pressione l'apparecchio pompando (20 volte circa). La valvola di sicurezza indicherà la pressione nel serbatoio. Quando l'indicatore diventa verde significa che la pressione raggiunta è sufficiente e quando l'indicatore diventa rosso la pressione sarà liberata perché ha raggiunto il massimo.

3

MANUTENZIONE

- 1) Dopo ciascun utilizzo si prega di depressurizzare il nebulizzatore e di pulirlo.
- 2) In caso di ostruzione dell'ugello, pulirlo con acqua e non utilizzare oggetti metallici.
- 3) Per prolungare la durata della vita dei giunti, applicare regolarmente qualche goccia d'olio o grasso sulle parti in movimento.
- 4) Ostruzione del filtro. Rilasciare l'impugnatura e pulirlo.
- 5) Riporre il nebulizzatore al riparo per evitare eventuali gelate o caldo eccessivo (tra 5° e 30° (40° F & 85° F)).

4

USI E NORME DI SICUREZZA

- 1) Rispettare sempre le prescrizioni e le dosi indicate sulle etichette delle confezioni raccomandate dal fabbricante del prodotto da utilizzare.
- 2) Al fine di evitare qualsivoglia ingestione del prodotto, si prega di non mangiare, bere né fumare durante il processo di preparazione e nebulizzazione.
- 3) Non polverizzare su persone, animali o impianti elettrici.
- 4) Non effettuare il trattamento con forte vento o alte temperature.
- 5) In caso di intossicazione, rivolgersi al medico, fornendogli la confezione del prodotto chimico.
- 6) Non scaricare mai i residui del prodotto o di pulizia vicino a corsi d'acqua, pozzi, ecc.
- 7) Utilizzare un'attrezzatura di protezione idonea, mascherina, occhiali, guanti, calzature, ecc. per evitare il contatto dei prodotti chimici con pelle, bocca ed occhi.
- 8) Leggere le istruzioni del polverizzatore prima dell'uso. Non modificare l'apparecchio. Non collegare ad una fonte esterna di pressione (solo uso manuale). Non bloccare o colpire la valvola di sicurezza. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se danneggiato, deformato o alterato il suo assetto iniziale. Stoccare il polverizzatore al riparo, per evitare gelo o temperature elevate (fra 5° e 30°C (40° F & 85° F)). Se si nota che il manicotto, il serbatoio, la maniglia o qualcuno dei relativi collegamenti sono danneggiati, si prega di non cercare di ripararli ma di sostituirli con pezzi nuovi.
- 9) Non nebulizzare su fiamme libere, fuoco o altre fonti di ignizione.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
CAPACITÀ TOTALE	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gall.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gall.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gall.
CAPACITÀ UTILE:	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gall.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gall.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gall.
LITRI/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
PESO LORDO	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lb.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lb.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lb.
PESO NETTO	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lb.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lb.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lb.

- Guarnizioni e materiali resistenti alla maggioranza degli acidi e solventi.
- Valvola di sicurezza a 3 bar (43,5 PSI).
- Serbatoio traslucido con indicatore di livello.
- Imbuto integrato nel serbatoio.
- Maniglia d'apertura e chiusura metallica.
- Filtro sulla lancia.
- Avvolgitore tubo.
- Possibilità di aggiungere allunga di 50 cm.
- Cinghia trasporto a tracolla.
- Ugello conico regolabile e ventaglio di serie.

NL

1 TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

Verstuivers die speciaal zijn ontworpen om een maximale weerstand en veelzijdigheid te verkrijgen voor professioneel gebruik met de meest agressieve chemische middelen (schoonmaak- en ontsmetting, de bouw, garages en industriële werkplaatsen). Vooral bestand tegen zuren.

Door de grote verscheidenheid aan producten op de markt, kan Goizper niet garanderen dat zijn uitrusting universeel geschikt is. Het is hoe dan ook aanbevolen om chemisch gehomologeerde producten te gebruiken.

2 INGEBRUIKNEMING

- 1) Monteer de band op het apparaat.
- 2) Koppel de slang op de spuitmond en aan het onderste deel van de tank.
- 3) Vul de tank tot aan het aangegeven maximum van elk model. Draai heel het apparaat op de tank.
- 4) Regel de druk van het apparaat door het zuigerbewegingen te geven (ongeveer 20). De veiligheidsklep geeft de druk van de tank aan. Als het lampje groen wordt, is de druk voldoende en als het opnieuw rood wordt, zal de druk vrijgegeven worden als deze tot aan het maximum is gekomen.

3 ONDERHOUD

- 1) Neem na ieder gebruik, de druk weg van de verstuiver en maak deze schoon.
- 2) Als het mondstuk verstopt zit, dit met water reinigen. Gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen.
- 3) Als de filter van de greep verstopt is, deze demonteren en met water reinigen.
- 4) Verstopping van de filter. Maak de handgreep los en maak hem schoon.
- 5) Berg de verstuiver op een veilige plaats op om bevriezing en grote hitte (tussen 5° en 30° C (40° F & 85° F)) tegen te gaan.

4 HET GEBRUIK EN DE VEILIGHEIDNORMEN

- 1) Houd u aan de voorschriften en de hoeveelheden die vermeld staan op de etiketten van de verpakkingen en die aanbevolen worden door de fabrikant van het product dat u gaat gebruiken.
- 2) Om inname van het product te voorkomen, niet eten, noch drinken noch roken tijdens het bereidingsproces en het verstuiven.
- 3) Niet spuiten op personen, dieren of elektrische installaties.
- 4) Niet gebruiken bij sterke wind of bij grote hitte.
- 5) In geval van vergiftiging uw arts raadplegen en hem de verpakking tonen van het product waarmee u gewerkt heeft.
- 6) Gooi de resten van het product of van het reinigen niet weg in buurt van waterbronnen of -putten etc.
- 7) Gebruik een adequate beschermuitrusting, masker, veiligheidsbril, schoenen enz. om contact van de behandelingsproducten met de huid, de mond en de ogen te vermijden.
- 8) Lees de verstuivingsinstructies voor het gebruik. De drukspuit niet wijzigen of aanpassen. Niet aansluiten op een externe drukbron. Alleen met de hand pompen. Het veiligheidsventiel niet blokkeren en er niet op slaan. Het apparaat niet gebruiken als het beschadigd, vervormd is of als zijn oorspronkelijke vorm gewijzigd werd. Bewaar de drukspuit binnen om vorst of hitte te vermijden (tussen 5° en 30 °C (40° F & 85° F)). Als u merkt dat de slang, de tank, de hendel of een van de aansluitingen beschadigd zijn, probeer deze dan niet te repareren maar vervang deze.
- 9) Niet op vlammen, open vuur of andere ontstekingsbronnen spuiten.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
TOTALE CAPACITEIT	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gals.
BRUIKBARE CAPACITEIT	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gals.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.
LITER/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
BRUTOGEWICHT	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
NETTOGEWICHT	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Voegen en materialen die bestand zijn tegen de meeste zuren en oplosmiddelen.
- Veiligheidsklep met 3 bar (43.5 PSI).
- Doorzichtige tank met niveau-aangever.
- Trechter ingebouwd in de tank.
- Metalen open- en sluihendel.
- Filter van het mondstuk.
- Slangrollen.
- Mogelijkheid tot aansluiten van verlengstuk van 50 cm.
- Transportband met draagriem.
- Afstelbaar kegelvormig mondstuk en standaard waaierachtig mondstuk.

SV

1 TILLÄMPNINGSGOMRÅDE

Pulverspridare utformad för att uppnå så hög resistens och mångsidighet som möjligt för yrkesmässigt bruk med aggressiva kemikalier inom olika sektorer (rengöring och desinfektion, byggande och anläggning, biltilverkning och industriverkstäder osv.). Den är särskilt resistent mot syror.

Det finns en stor mängd produkter på marknaden, och Goizper kan inte garantera att utrustningen fungerar för alla. Vi rekommenderar att du alltid använder typgodkända kemikalier.

2 START OCH SPREJNING

- 1) Montera remmen på apparaten.
- 2) Koppla slangen till slangmunstycket och till nederdelen av cisternen.
- 3) Fyll cisternen till den maxnivå som anges på varje modell. Skruva fast den fyllda kammaren hårt inuti cisternen.
- 4) Trycksätt apparaten genom att svänga på den (omkring 20 gånger). Säkerhetsventilen kommer att ange trycket i cisternen. När den gröna visaren syns är trycket tillräckligt och när den röda visaren syns kommer trycket att sänkas då det har nått sin maxnivå.

3 UNDERHÅLL

- 1) Efter varje användning skall pulverspridaren tryckavlastas och rengöras.
- 2) Om munstycket täpps till, rengör det med vatten. Använd inte metallföremål.
- 3) För att förlänga packningarnas livslängd, använd regelbundet några droppar olja eller fett på de rörliga delarna.
- 4) Tilltappning av filtret. Lossa fästet och rengör filtret.
- 5) Förvara pulverspridaren under tak för att undvika köld och hög värme (bör hållas mellan 5° y 30° C (40° F & 85° F)).

4 ANVÄNDNING OCH SÄKERHETSNORMER

- 1) Följ alltid föreskrifter och doseringsanvisningar på förpackningarna och som tillverkaren av den produkt du ska använda rekommenderar.
- 2) För att undvika att få i dig något av produkten skall du inte äta, dricka eller röka under förberedelserna eller under pulverspridandet.
- 3) Spreja inte på personer, djur eller elinstallationer.
- 4) Arbeta inte när det blåser mycket eller under kraftig värme.
- 5) Gå till läkare vid eventuella förgiftningsfall och visa upp förpackningen till den kemiska produkt du använt.
- 6) Håll aldrig ut avfall från produkten, eller efter rengöring av den, nära vattendrag, brunnar osv.
- 7) Använd lämplig skyddsutrustning, masker, glasögon, handskar, skor osv för att undvika att kemikalierna kommer i kontakt med huden, munnen och ögonen.
- 8) Läs igenom instruktionerna för pumphsprutan innan du använder den. Gör inga förändringar av apparaten. Anslut ingen yttre tryckkälla (endast manuell användning). Blockera inte säkerhetsventilen eller banka på den. Använd inte apparaten om den är skadad, deformerad eller förändrad från sitt ursprungsskick. Förvara pumphsprutan skyddat för att undvika kyla och kraftig värme (temperaturen bör vara mellan 5° och 30° C (40° F & 85° F)). Om du ser att slangen, cisternen, kabeln eller någon av anslutningarna är skadade skall du inte försöka reparera den utan byta ut den mot en ny.
- 9) Använd inte pulverspridaren över lågor, öppna eld eller andra antändningskällor.

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
TOTAL KAPACITET	6 l. - 1,58 gallon (USA)	8 l. - 2,11 gallon (USA)	10 l. - 2,64 gallon (USA)
ANVÄNDBAR KAPACITET	4 l. - 1,06 gallon (USA)	6 l. - 1,58 gallon (USA)	8 l. - 2,11 gallon (USA)
LITER/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
BRUTTOVIKT	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
NETTOVIKT	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Packningar och material som är resistenta mot de flesta syror och lösningsmedel.
- Säkerhetsventil 3 bar (43.5 PSI).
- Genomsiktig cistern med nivåmätare.
- Inbyggd tratt i cisternen.
- Handtag av metall för att öppna och stänga.
- Filter i slangmunstycket.
- Slangvinda.
- Möjlighet att justera förlängningsstycket med 50 cm.
- Axelrem för att bära apparaten över axeln.
- Reglerbart koniskt munstycke och solfjädersformat munstycke i serie.

1 ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE

Sprøjter, der er designet med optimal modstandsdygtighed og alsidighed til professionelt brug overfor de mest aggressive kemikalier indenfor forskellige sektorer (rengøring og desinfektion, byggeri, automation og industrielle værksteder, etc.). De er særdeles resistente over for syrer.

Eftersom der findes et bredt udvalg af produkter på markedet, kan Goizper ikke garantere en universal gyldighed af firmaets produkter. Under alle omstændigheder anbefales det at bruge godkendte kemiske produkter.

2 BRUG OG FORSTØVNING

- 1) Installer remmen på apparatet.
- 2) Fastgør slangen til lansen og til bunden af tanken.
- 3) Fyld tanken op til den maksimale værdi, som er angivet på den enkelte model. Dernæst skrues hele kammeret meget stramt til tanken.
- 4) Apparatet tilføres tryk med pumpeslag (ca. 20 stk.). Sikkerhedsventilen angiver trykket i tanken. Når det grønne lys tændes, er der et tilstrækkeligt tryk, og når den røde indikator lyser, vil trykket blive frigivet, idet det har nået sit maksimale niveau.

3 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

- 1) Hver gang forstøveren har været i brug, tages trykket af den og den gøres ren.
- 2) Hvis mundstykket er tilstoppet, bør dette rengøres med vand og der må IKKE bruges metalgenstande til dette formål.
- 3) For at forlænge samlingernes brugstid, smøres de jævnlige med et par dråber olie eller fedtstof på de bevægelige dele.
- 4) Tilstopning af filteret. Slip håndtaget og gør det rent.
- 5) Forstøveren opbevares beskyttet imod frost og stærk varme, (ml. 5° - 30° (40° F & 85° F)).

4 ANVENDELSE OG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNINGER

- 1) Overhold altid de sikkerhedsvejledninger og de retningslinier for den dosis, som fabrikanten anbefaler på etiketterne på sine produkter i overensstemmelse med den behandling, der skal udføres.
- 2) For at undgå nogen form for indtagelse af det anvendte produkt, bør De ikke spise, drikke eller ryge under forberedelse og selve sprøjtningen.
- 3) Der må IKKE foretages en forstøvning på mennesker, dyr eller på elektriske installationer.
- 4) En behandling bør ikke foretages i stærk vind eller varme.
- 5) I tilfælde af forgiftning, bør De straks sætte Dem i forbindelse med Deres læge og De bør vise lægen etiketten på det produkt emballage, som De har anvendt.
- 6) Rester af produktet eller rengøringen må aldrig foretages i nærheden af vandløb, brønde eller lign.
- 7) Brug et passende beskyttelsesudstyr: Maske, briller, handsker, sikkerhedsfodtøj, etc. for at undgå, at de kemiske produkter kommer i kontakt med hud, mund og øjne.
- 8) Læs omhyggeligt forstøverens brugsvejledning FØR denne tages i brug. Der må IKKE foretages ændringer på apparatet. Apparatet må ikke tilsluttes en ekstern trykkilde; (det er kun beregnet til manuelt tryk). Sikkerhedsventilen må IKKE blokeres eller udsættes for slag. Apparatet må IKKE bruges, hvis det er beskadiget, deformeret eller forandret fra dets oprindelige facon. Forstøveren opbevares ved en temperatur på mellem iml. 5° - 30 °C (40° F & 85° F) for at undgå, at det udsættes for frost og stærk varme. Hvis det observeres, at slangen, beholderen, håndtaget eller nogle af forbindelserne er beskadigede, skal disse ikke repareres men derimod udskiftes med en ny enhed.
- 9) Der må ikke sprøjtes direkte imod flammer, åbne ild eller andre antændelseskilder.

TEKNISKE DATA

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
TOTAL KAPACITET	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.	10 l. - 2,64 U.S. Gals.
BRUGSKAPACITET	4 l. - 1,06 U.S. Gals.	6 l. - 1,58 U.S. Gals.	8 l. - 2,11 U.S. Gals.
L./MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pint/min.
BRUTTOVÆGT	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 lbs.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 lbs.
NETTOVÆGT	1,47 Kg - 3,23 lbs.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 lbs.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 lbs.

- Samlinger og materialer er resistente overfor de fleste syrer
- opløsningsmidler.
- Sikkerhedsventil 3 bar (43.5 PSI).
- Gennemsigtig tank med niveauidikator.
- Tragt integreret i tanken.
- Håndtag til åbning og lukning i metal.
- Filter på lansen.
- Slange-opruller.
- Mulighed for tilslutning til en forlænger på 50 cm.
- Transport skulderrem.
- Justerbar konisk dyse og vifteformet mundstykke som standardudstyr.

1 KÄYTTÖKOHETEET

Sumuttimet ovat hyvin kestäviä ja ne on suunniteltu monipuoliseen ammattilaiseen käyttöön. Ne soveltuvat eri aloilla (kuten siivous ja desinfiointi, rakennusala, autoteollisuus ja teollisuuspaikat) käytettävien vahvojen kemikaalien käyttöön. Ne kestävä erityisen hyvin happoja.

Koska markkinoilla on paljon erilaisia tuotteita, Goizper ei voi taata laitteidensa täydellistä soveltuvuutta niille kaikille. Suosittelemme joka tapauksessa käytettävän virallisesti hyväksytyjä kemiallisia aineita.

2 KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO JA SUMUTUS

- 1) Asenna hihna laitteeseen.
- 2) Kytke letku pistooliin ja säiliön alaosaan.
- 3) Täytä säiliö maksimitason merkkiin asti. Ruuvaa koko kammio tiukasti säiliöön.
- 4) Painesta laite noin 20:llä painalluksella. Turvaventtiili ilmoittaa säiliön paineen.Vihreä merkki tarkoittaa, että painetaso on sopiva ja punaisen merkin ilmestyessä paine alkaa vapautua koska maksimipaine on saavutettu.

3 YLLÄPITO

- 1) Poista paine sumuttimesta ja puhdista sumutin joka käytön jälkeen.
- 2) Jos suukappale tukkeutuu, se on puhdistettava pelkällä vedellä ilman metallisia apuvälineitä.
- 3) Pidentääksesi liitoskohtien elinikää pane liikkuviin osiin tasaisin väliajoin muutama tippa öljyä.
- 4) Suodatin tukossa. Irrota kahva ja puhdista se.
- 5) Säilytä sumutin pakkaselta ja kuumuudelta suojatussa tilassa (5 °C:n ja 30 °C:n (40° F & 85° F) välisessä lämpötilassa)

4 TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

- 1) Noudata aina käytettävän kemiallisen tuotteen valmistajan antamia pakkaukseen merkittyjä käyttö- ja annosteluohjeita.
- 2) Älä syö, juo tai polta tupakkaa valmistatessasi tai sumuttaessasi valmistetta, jotta sitä ei tule vahingossa nieltäväksi.
- 3) Älä sumuta henkilöitä, eläimiä tai sähkölaitteita kohti.
- 4) Älä käytä laitetta voimakkaan tuulen tai kuumuden aikana.
- 5) Myrkytystapauksessa ota yhteyttä lääkäriin. Ota mukaasi käyttämäsi kemiallisen tuotteen pakkaus.
- 6) Älä koskaan kaada valmisteen tai sivouksen jätteitä lähelle vesistöjä, kaivoja, ym.
- 7) Käytä asiaankuuluvaa suojavarustusta, johon kuuluvat hengityssuojain, suojalasit, hansikkaat, kengät jne. estääksesi kemiallisen tuotteen pääsemistä kosketuksiin ihon, suun tai silmien kanssa.
- 8) Lue sumuttimen käyttöohjeet ennen sen käyttöä. Älä muuntele laitetta. Älä liitä sitä ulkoiseen painelähteeseen (ainoastaan käsikäyttöinen laite). Älä tuki tai hakkaa turvaventtiiliä. Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut, muuttanut muotoaan tai sitä on muunneltu alkuperäisestä. Säilytä sumutin suojattuna kylmyydeltä ja kuumuudelta (5 °C ja 30 °C välillä (40° F & 85° F)). Jos huomaat letkun, säiliön, kahvan tai näiden liitosten vahingoittuneen, älä yritä korjata niitä, vaan vaihda vahingoittunut osa uuteen.
- 9) Älä sumuta liekkeihin, avotuleen tai muihin sytytyslähteisiin.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

	IK MULTI 6	IK MULTI 9	IK MULTI 12
KOKONAISTILAVUUS	6 l. - 1,58 USA:n galloniaa.	8 l. - 2,11 USA:n galloniaa.	10 l. - 2,64 USA:n galloniaa.
KÄYTTÖTILAVUUS	4 l. - 1,06 USA:n galloniaa.	6 l. - 1,58 USA:n galloniaa.	8 l. - 2,11 USA:n galloniaa.
LITRAA/MIN. 3 BAR (43.5 PSI)	0,50 l/min. - 1 pinttiä/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pinttiä/min.	0,50 l/min. - 1 pinttiä/min.
BRUTTOPAINO	1,72 Kg - 3,78 paunaa.	2,00 Kg - 4,40 paunaa.	2,23 Kg - 4,91 paunaa.
NETTOPAINO	1,47 Kg - 3,23 paunaa.	1,72 Kg - 3,78 paunaa.	1,93 Kg - 4,25 paunaa.

- Liitokset ja materiaalit kestävät useimpia happoja ja liuottimia.
- Turvaventtiili, 3 baaria (43.5 PSI).
- Läpikuultava säiliö nestetason ilmaisimella.
- Sisäänrakennettu suppilo.
- Metalinen avaus- ja sulkukahva.
- Pistoolissa suodatin.
- Letkukela.
- Mahdollista liittää 50 cm:n jatko-osa.
- Hihna, jolla sumutinta voi kantaa selässä.
- Säädettävä kartiosuutin ja sarjaviuhka.

RU

1 ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ

Наши опрыскиватели имеют длительный срок службы. Они универсальны и подходят для использования в разнообразных сферах деятельности. Они используются для распыления большинства типов агрессивных жидкостей в различных применениях (чистка и дезинфекция, строительство, гаражное хозяйство, складские помещения и мастерские). Наши опрыскиватели имеют очень высокую стойкость к воздействию кислот.

Так как на рынке имеется очень много различных химических веществ, компания Goizper не может гарантировать пригодность своих изделий для распыления всех этих веществ. В любом случае, мы рекомендуем пользоваться сертифицированными химикатами.

2 ПОДГОТОВКА К РАБОТЕ И ВЫПОЛНЕНИЕ ОПРЫСКИВАНИЯ

- 1) Подсоедините к опрыскивателю наплечный ремень.
- 2) Подсоедините наплечный ремень к штанге и к нижней части бачка.
- 3) Наполните бачок до максимального уровня, указанного для каждой модели.
- 4) Создайте давление в бачке с помощью ручки (приблизительно 20 качков). Индикатор на предохранительном клапане показывает давление в бачке. Зелёный цвет индикатора указывает на то, что в бачке нормальное давление, а красный цвет – на то, что в бачке слишком высокое давление, и что его необходимо сбросить.